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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 358

TO BE ANSWERED ON 1
ST

 DECEMBER, 2015

INTEGRATED DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS


358. DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एवं ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Union Government has received proposals/requests from the State Government of

Chhattisgarh to launch Integrated Dairy Development Projects under the National Dairy

Development Scheme;

 (b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the funds has not been released to Chhattisgarh State under the said National Dairy

Development Project;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the time by which the funds are likely to be sanctioned and released?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

                                                                                              (SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)


(a) &(b) The scheme “Integrated Dairy Development Programme”, renamed as “Intensive Dairy

Development Programme (IDDP)” was implemented across the country from the year 1993-94

to 2013-14. IDDP scheme has been discontinued from 2014-15. Ongoing projects along with its objectives and targets have been subsumed under the new Scheme “National Programme for

Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBBDD)” for implementation during the 12 th

 Five

Year Plan. This Department has approved a new project under dairy development component of

NPBBDD in Chhattisgarh covering Balod, Bemetra, Kanker and Janjgir-Champa districts with project outlay of Rs1086.28 lakh ( including Central share of Rs 915.40 lakh) for implementation during the period from 2014-15 to 2018-19.

(c) &(d) An amount of Rs 223.20 lakh has been released for implementation of project till

31.10.2015.

(e) Does not arise in view of (c) above
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